Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

AfrenPle 7/

Company number

05304498

In the

Companies Court

High Court of Justice, Chancery Divisicn,

Court case number

5206 of 2015

We

Cathenne Willamson
AlixPartners

The Zenith Building
26 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1AB

Daniel Imison Simon Appell
AlixPartners AlxPartners

6 New Street Square 6 New Street Square
London London

EC4A 3BF EC4A 3BF

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To
s
31 July 2016 16 September 2016
Signed () it
Joint Administrator
Dated | 0&em deqd 200t

Contact Details.

You do nat have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there I1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

pub

: II

<

Q

o

=

f

g *ASL26M| II

HL*
AZ29 03/12/2015 #100
COMPANIES HOUSE

Michael Gould
AlixPartners
The Zenith Buillding
26 Spnng Gardens
Manchester
M2 1AB
+44 (0) 161 838 4500

DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Suppled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




AlixPartners

when 1t really
matters

Administrators’
Progress Report for
the period

31 July 2016 to

16 September 2016

Afren Plc
In Administration

14 October 2016




1 v

Afren Plc - In Administration {the Company)

Contents

1. Why this report has been prepared .........c.ccene... fe e et i eereserereerereanne sevenae 1

2  Summary of information for creditors..... ..... .cceovvins o Crerreerrreie ettt er e 3

3. Progress of the Administration... ..... erenarsesrrsrrstrarreresiararstareraes f v ererrraeresieneiens 6

4. Investigations and litigation ............ccceeuveenne. ce e eme me veresereescreiereinerraienes .12

5. Estimated outcome for creditors ........ccv cvviins viviciieseaiiinian. e ol C rerererereareaa. 13

6. What happens next ...... civee ov rrvreniinasin s, o ersrersrarer e . 16

Appendices

Appendix A. Statutory information

Appendix B. Receipts and Payments Accounts and Trading Accounts for the period
31 July 2016 to 16 September 2016 and Cumulative Accounts for the
period since appointment

Appendix C. Time Analysis and details of time spent

Appendix D. Administrators’ fees and pre-administration costs

Appendix E. Administrators’ expenses and disbursements

Appendrx F. Additional information in relation to the Administrators’ fees

Appendix G. Exit routes

AlixPartners

The Zenlth Building
26 Spring Gardens
Manchester M2 1AB

t: +44 (0) 161 838 4500 f: +44 {0) 161 838 4501

© AlixPartners 2016 All rights reserved alixpartners.com




Afren Plc — in Administration (the Company)

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

Why this report has been prepared

As you will be aware, Simon Appell, Daniel Imison and Catherine Willlamson
(the Administrators) were appointed as Administrators of the Company on
31 July 2015,

This progress report covers the peried from 31 July 2016 to 16 September 2016
(the Period), and should be read in conjunction with the following documents:

e The Administrators’ Statement of Proposals dated 23 September 2015 (the
Proposals),

» The previous progress reports dated 26 February 2016 and 26 August 2016,
covering the periods from 31 July 2015 to 30 January 2016 and 31 January
2016 to 30 July 2016 respectively (the Previous Reports);

= The Administrators’ Statement of Proposals in respect of the Company’s
whelly owned subsidiary Afren Nigerta Holtdings Limited (ANHL), dated
7 December 2015 (the ANHL Proposals);

» The Administrators’ Disclosure Report pursuant to Statement of Insolvency
Practice 16 (SIP16) — pre-packaged sale of business or assets (the SIP16
Disclosure), dated 7 December 2015, prepared in respect of the sale of
ANHL's interest in the OPL310 asset (held by Afren Investments Oil & Gas
(Nigena) Limited (AIO&GNL), a direct subsidiary of the Company), and

+ The progress reports In respect of ANHL dated 27 June 2016 and
5 October 2016 covering the periods 30 November 2015 to 29 May 2016 and
30 May 2016 to 16 September 2016 respectively (the ANHL Progress
Reports).

Copies of all reports are avatlable to view and download from AlixPartners’
creditor portal. Access to the portal can be found on the internet at
www.alixpartnersinfoportal.com using the following log-in detaills:

Username: afren
Password. 11589003

Please note that this report has been prepared In accordance with rules 2.47 and
2 112 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 in support of an extension to the
Administration peried. As such, the report does not span a full six month period

The purpose of this report is to provide statutory and financial information about
the Company and to provide an update on the progress of the Administration,
including detalls of assets realised during the Period, details regarding the
Administrators’ fees and the expected outcome for each class of creditor,

As a reminder, an administrator of a company must perform their functions with a
view to achteving one of the following statutory objectives:

Objective 1: rescuing the Company as a going concern;

Objective 2* achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole
than would be hkely if the Company were wound up (without first
being in administration); or

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADM501




Afren Plc - in Administration (the Company)

17

1.8

1.9

1.10

Objective 3 realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more
secured or preferential creditors.

In this case the Administrators are pursuing the second statutory objective
Further details on the actions taken to achieve that objective can be found In
section 3 of this report. It should be noted that, given the [evel of actual and
anticipated asset realisations compared to the level of the Company’s secured
creditors, the Administrators do not anticipate there being any return to
unsecured crediters other than by virtue of the Unsecured Creditors’ Fund

(as defined in paragraph 5.14 of this report)

Details of the Administrators’ fees and disbursements incurred are detailed at
Appendices D to F,

More information relating to the Administration process, Administrators’ fees and
creditors’ rights can be found on AlixPartners’ creditor portal

{www.alixpartnersinfoportal.com), as detailed in paragraph 1 3.

If you require a hard copy of this report or have any quenes in relation to its
contents, or the Adrministration generally, please contact Paul Butterfield on

0161 838 4539, by email at creditorreports@alixpartners.com, or write to
AlixPartners’ office at The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester,

M2 1AB.

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADM501




Afren Plc - in Administration (the Company)}

2. Summary of information for creditors

Estimated dividend for creditors

Estimated
debt Repayment Expected
% million to date outcome
Description {a) % milllon % million
Secured creditors
Wilmington Trust (London) 217 121 Uncertain

Limited (Wilmington) as

securlty trustee for the private

placement notes

(the Bridge Securities)

Deutsche Bank AG, Citibank 300 Nil Nil
Nigeria Limited, Natixis and BNP

Paribas (on behalf of the Ebok

Lenders) under the Ebok Facllity

(the Ebok Facility)

Total secured creditors 517 12.1 Uncertain
Preferentia) creditors (b) 0.2 0.2 Repald in full

Unsecured creditors of the
Company with access to securlty
elsewhere In the Group

Okwok Facility/OML 113 Facility 50 54 Uncertain
()

Senior Secured Notes 2016 253 70 Uncertain
(the 2016 Bonds)(d)

Senlor Secured Notes 2019 250 67 Uncertain
{the 2019 Bonds)(d)

Senior Secured Notes 2020 360 92 Uncertain
{the 2020 Bonds)(d)

Total unsecured creditors of 913 76.9 Uncertain

the Company with access to
security elsewhere in the
Group

Prescribed part distribution

Unsecured crediters of the 913 76 9 07
Company with access to security
elsewhere in the Group (e)

Other unsecured creditors 284 Nil 02
Total unsecured 1,197 76.9 Uncertain
creditors/repayments

Total liabliitias/repayments 1,714.2 89 Uncertaln

{a) Principal amount of the debts, to which accrued interest must be added and (in the case of the Bridge Securitles only) the
applicable make whole payment

(b) £0 15 million transiated at a rate of 1 561 USD GBP, the exchange rate used as at the date of the Administrators’ appointment
(¢) Repayment to date Is currently unknown and discussed further Bt section 3 of this report

(d) The 2016 Bonds, the 2019 Bonds and the 2020 Bonds are defined In this repart, collectively, as the Existing Bonds

(e} Subject to further costs and disbursements

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADMS501 3




Afren Plc — in Administration (the Company)

Notes:

Throughout this report, the currencies referred to are USD$ (United States
Dollars) and GBPE {Bntish Pounds Sterling).

A full analysis of the security granted by the Company was provided in the
Proposals.

There have been no distributions to creditors from the Administration during the
Period. However, on 9 September 2016, a distribution of $6 million was paid to
Wilmington from the ANHL Administration following the sale of the OML 26 asset.

The other historic distributions to the secured creditors have been paid outside of
the Admunistration estate, following realhsations of assets elsewhere within the
wider Afren group of companies (together with the Company, the Group).
Therefore, these payments are not shown in the Administrators’ Receipts and
Payments Accounts at Appendix B.

An update on the estimated return to each class of creditor is provided below.
Secured creditors

Bridge Securities

2.1 At the date of the Administrators’ appeintment, the balance due to the holders of
the Bridge Secunties was approximately $217 milhion plus the applicable
make-whole amount. The Company has granted first ranking fixed and floating
charges over substantially all of its assets in favour of Wilmington.

2.2 Following the sale of the Ckoro and OML 26 assets, Wilmington received
distributions of $6.1 million and $6 million respectively Given the security held by
Wilmington {on behalf of the hclders of the Bridge Secunties), there will be no
further distributions out of the Company’s assets to secured creditors of the
Company, other than Wilmington, until all amounts owing in respect of the Bndge
Securities have been repaid in full. The Administrators do not anticipate that the
Bridge Securities wiil be repaid In full.

Ebok Facihity

2.3 At the date of the Adminlistrataors’ appolntment, the Ebok Facility was fully drawn
and the principal amount owed was approximately $300 million.

24  The return to the lenders of the Ebok Facility remains uncertain. Details of the
steps taken to date with regard to the Ebok asset are provided at section 3 of this
report.

Adminlstrators’ Progress Report
ADMS01 , 4




Afren Pic - in Administration (the Company)

2.5

26

2.7

2.8

2.9

210

2.11

2.12

2,13

Unsecured creditors of the Company with access to security
elsewhere in the Group

Okwok Facility and OML 113 Facility

Following enforcement by Access Bank of the security held for the debt owing
under the Okwok/OML 113 Faciity, the outstanding amount owing to Access Bank
is approximately $0.5 million after the allocation of costs and charges.

Senior Secured Notes 2016, 2019 and 2020

At the date of the Administrators’ appointment, the principal amounts outstanding
to the Existing Bonds was $253 million in respect of the 2016 Bonds, $250 million
In respect of the 2019 Bonds and $360 million in respect of the 2020 Bonds.

The Existing Bondholders have received a share of the proceeds from the sale of
the Okoro asset, ranking pari passu with the holders of the Bridge Securities (as
per the Pari Passu Inter-creditor Agreement dated 9 December 2013)

The Existing Bondholders are unsecured creditors of the Company (see
paragraphs 2.11 to 2.13 of this report for anticipated recoveries to unsecured
creditors),.

Further information on the Company’s secured habilities is provided at section 5 of
this report

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor claims were paid in full on 20 Apnil 2016 The claims totalled
£145,515, which differs from the figure in the previous progress report due to a
posting error in the Receipts and Payments account

Unsecured creditors

The Admimistrators are required to create a fund to be set aside for the benefit of
the Company's unsecured creditors. Given the estimated value of the Company’s
net property upon appointment, the Administrators have set aside the maximum
fund of £0.6 million.

It is hkely that the return to unsecured creditors will be less than one pence in the
pound.

in respect of preferenttal or unsecured creditors, UK insclvency legislation
stipulates that creditors of the same class should be treated equally. Hence the
funds available for distribution are split on a pro-rata basts amongst all creditors
of each class, regardless of the size of their claims. Further infermation can be
found in the Proposals and at section 5 of this report

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADMS01




Afren Pl¢c - In Adminlstration (the Company)

3.1

3.2

3.3

34

3.5

Progress of the Administration

Administration (including statutory reporting)

In addition to their statutory objective, the Administrators have duties imposed by
insolvency and other legislation and their regulating professional bodies. The
Administrators have set out information in respect of the progress of these duties
in addition to that of the realisation of assets and distribution of available funds.
The detail provided Is intended to provide users of this report with information to
allow them to understand how the Administrators’ fees and expenses as set out in
Appendices D to E have been incurred, as well as the sensitivities that might be
applicabte to the Administrators’ anticipated fees and expenses over the
remainder of the Administration.

Asset realisations

The Group’s Nigerian assets
Ebok
Operational overview

Although it is not currently receiving any revenue, Afren Resources Limited (ARL)
retains a legal interest in the asset. Operations continue to be overseen by
Oriental Resources Limited (Oriental).

Ebok sales process

The Administrators and their financial advisors PJT Partners (UK) Limited (PJT)
remain in discussions with certain interested parties who continue to appraise the
situation, however, as previously reported, complexities surrounding
Joint-Venture disputes and the significant capital injection required to address the
substantial creditor balances of ARL mean that it remains uncertain whether a
transaction can be agreed.

Disputes and correspondence with Onental

The disputes between ARL and Oriental under the Joint Operating Agreement
(JOA) remain ongoing. Oriental contends that ARL 1s 1n breach of its obligations
to pay costs, and on that basis has purported both to terminate the JOA,

Farm-In Agreement and Technical Services Agreement and to appropriate certaln
lifings and the proceeds of sale of certain liftings. ARL disputes that such
purported terminations were effective and contends that Oriental’s appropnations
were wrongful, ARL's position 1s that it retains its legal and economic (nterest in
the Ebok asset. ARL has commenced Nigeran proceedings against Oriental
(among others) in relation to its nghts in the Ebok asset.

On 5 November 2015, Oriental commenced further proceedings In the Nigerian
Federal High Court against the Company, ARL, BNP Paribas, UMB Bank

(later substituted for Deutsche Bank) and Wilmington relating to the proceeds
received by Wilmington as security agent pursuant to enforcing its security
interest. Orlental claims that such enforcement Is inconsistent with the terms of
the JOA. ARL applied to the Nigerian court for a stay of the litigation proceedings

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADM501




Afren Plc - in Administration (the Company)

on the grounds that the dispute under the JOA should be resolved by arbitration.
The Nigerian court rejected ARL's application. ARL Is currently appealing this
decision and the initial litigation proceedings are stayed pending the ocutcome of
the appeal.

3.6 On 5 January 2016, Oriental commenced a further set of proceedings in the
Nigerian Federal High Court against ARL, BNP Paribas and Wilmington in respect
of Wilmington's security enforcement over funds held by BNP Paribas in the name
of ARL. The next hearing is scheduled for 18 November 2016

3.7 On 28 December 2015, BNP Paribas commenced summary proceedings In France
against ARL, Wilmington and Oriental requesting an order appointing an escrow
agent responsible for holding the balance of the Abandex Account held by BNP.
On 23 March 2016, the French Court ordered that the funds be placed into
escrow.

3.8 The above disputes are commerclally sensitive therefore additional information
cannot be disclosed at present A further update will be provided in the
Administrators’ next progress report.

winding-up petition

3.9 Since the last report, a number of further hearings in respect of the winding-up
application have been adjourned by the Court in Lagos, Nigenia. The next hearing
1s scheduled for 10 November 2016,

OML 26
FHN Sale

3.10 The Company is a shareholder of First Hydrocarbon Nigena Company Limited
(FHN), which in turn owns a 45% working Interest in each of the flve prospects
within the OML 26 asset, a block with two producing oil fields known as Ogini and
Isoko, located onshore in Delta State, Nigeria, via FHN 26 Limited (FHN26)

311 In comunction with PIT, the Administrators launched a group level sales process
on 10 September 2015. In total, 42 parties expressed an interest Iin acquiring the
fields. Ten bids were formally submitted to PJT of which three were progressed to
an advanced stage in order to maintain competitive pressure.

312 The three bids received were for broadly the same net baseline value ($20
million). However, it was felt that the offer submitted by a consortium of
purchasers (discussed below) represented the best value to creditors as a result
of (1) shortest timing to payment, (li) lowest conditionality, (hi) lowest execution
risk, and (1v) potential for additional amounts to be paid upon disposal of certain
assets.

3.13 On 16 August 2016, the Company entered into a sale and purchase agreement
(SPA) with a consortium of Nigerian based buyers (the Consortium) in respect
of 70% of the issued share capital of FHN and certain intercompany debts owed
by FHN and/or FHN26 to the Company (the FHN Sale). The total net baseline
consideration payable under the FHN Sale 1s $19 99 mullion, of which
$1.03 milhon 1s due to the Company and $18 96 million is due to ANHL In

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADMS01 7




Afren Pic - In Administration (the Company)

3.14

3.15

3.16

3.17

3.18

3.19

3.20

321

addition, certain debts due to FHNCL and its subsidiary FHN26 were assigned to
the Company and ANHL.

The FHN Sale represents a gross enterprise value of approximately $156 million
when taking into account the outstanding loan facility due to Zenith Bank of
$82 million and further working capital and debt habihty adjustments of

$45 million in respect of overdue cash calls, royalties, tax and other accruals.

Under the terms of the SPA, consideration i1s paid in two instalments:

$10.31 million was paid upon signing the SPA {of which $531,981 was paid to the
Company and $9.78 million was pald to ANHL) (the Initial Consideration) and
$9.68 million (of which $499,273 is owed to the Company and $9.18 million is
owed to ANHL) (the Deferred Consideration) no later than 16 August 2017 The
Deferred Consideration is backed by unconditional bank guarantees of a value
equal to the amount of the Deferred Consideration.

Completion of the FHN Sale remains subject to successfully obtaining government
and regulatory approval to the transfer of the license required to own the asset
and the Admtnistrators will work with the purchaser to secure this. Payment of the
Deferred Consideration does not depend on obtaining these approvals.

Dispute with Petroleum Zion

On 21 June 2016, Petroleum Zion (Exploration & Production) Limited

(Petroleum Zion) commenced proceedings in the Nigerian Federal Court against,
among others, FHN, FHN26, Wilmington and the Administrators in respect of the
sale of the OML 26 asset.

Petroleum Zion contends that it was the highest bidder for OML 26 (it had
submitted a bld for FHN26, rather than FHN) and seeks relief inciuding specific
performance mandating that FHN or Wilmington executes the SPA negotiated with
it. It has also applied for an injunction to restrain the defendants from disposing
of OML 26.

On 2 August 2016, the Administrators obtained directions from the English court
giving them liberty to complete the FHN Sale notwithstanding the pending
imjunction application by Petroleum Zion. The Petroleumn Zion injunction
apphcation I1s scheduled to be heard by the Nigerian Federal Court on

18 October 2016,

OPL 310

The second instalment of $1 million remains payable upon the first to occur of {a)
the purchaser obtaining ministerial consent to the transfer of the shares from the
Nigerian Minister in charge of petroleum resources, or {(b) a longstop date two
years after the date of sale. The Administrators centinue to work closely with
Lekoil 310 Limited to obtain ministenal approval and secure the completion of the
transaction.

Okwok
Following Access Bank's enforcement and sale of Afren’s interest in the OML67

asset to Aries Gasoil Nigeria Limited, the Administrators understand that funds
have been applied to the faality leaving an outstanding balance of $497,568.

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADM501




Afren PIC - In Administration ({the Company)}

OML 115

3.22 The Administrators continue to consider a range of options for this asset and
remain open to offers; however, the risk that the licence will be revoked by the
DPR remains

FHN 113 and OML 113

3.23 At the hearing on 16 February 2016, the Nigeran court appointed
Mr. Seyl Akinwunmi as provisional hquidator of FHN 113, The Nigerian Court
further adjourned the hearing of the apphcation to 19 April 2016, and there were
subsequent adjourned hearings on 21 June 2016, 27 June 2016 and 4 July 2016.
The hearing of the winding-up petition agaln been adjourned to 13 October 2016
An update on the FHN 113 winding up petition will be provided In the
Administrators’ next progress report.

Other operations 1n Nigeria, West Africa and South Africa

South Africa

3.24 The Company’s interest in the Block 2B field consists of its shareholding In
subsidiary entities ultimately owning the entity Main Street 840 {Propnietary)
Limited, holder of @ 25% license Interest in Block 2B. The Company and ANHL
have agreed to sell their intercompany debts owed by Main Street 840
(Proprietary} Limited for the sum of $122,000 and $878,000 respectively, which
will generate realisations to the benefit of the Company’s creditors Relevant
regulatory and goevernment approvals have now been obtained and completion I1s
expected to occur 1n the next few weeks.

Kenya/Tanzania

3.25 On 30 October 2015, three sale and purchase agreements were signed for the
sale of Block 1 and Block L17/L1i8 located in Kenya, (each entered into by East
African Exploration (Kenya) Limited), and the Tanga Block located in Tanzania
(entered Into by Afren Tanzania Limited), to Octant Energy Corporation.
Completion remains subject to the relevant government and other regulatary
approvals which are progressing and are at an advanced stage. The Kenyan
transactions are presently subject to a Kenyan court injunction which the
Administrators are working to resolve.

Seychelles

3.26 A SPA for the sale of Areas A & B located In the Seychelles to Sub Saharan
Resources Limited (SSR) was signed on 16 February 2016 by East African
Exploration (Seychelles) Limited. Completion remains subject to the relevant
government and other regulatory approvals and the Administrators continue to
work with SSR to obtain these approvals.

Cote d‘Ivoire

3.27 The Administrators remain in discussions with the Director of Afren CI One
Corporation regarding the distribution options in respect of the sale proceeds.

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADM501 9




Afren Plc — in Administration (the Company)

3.28

3.29

3.30

3.31

3.32

3.33

3.34

3.35

3.36

Ethicpia

The asset owning subsidiary remains in default under the joint operating
agreement with NewAge Ethiopia Limited as a result of unpaid cash calls
amounting to $554,269. There does not appear to be any further interest tn the
asset.

The Kurdistan reglon of Irag

The Group’s Interests In this area were held by Afren Mena Limited (MENA), an
entity which is now 1n liguidation. The Administrators understand the Liquidators
have realised certain assets, however, it 15 unclear what level of funds will be
distributed to the Company. The Administrators continue to haise with the
Liquidators, but it is not anticipated that matenal funds will be returned to the
Company.

Book debts

The majority of the book debts owed to the Company consist of intercompany
recelvables due from other entities within the Group.

Recovery of these intercompany recelvables remalns linked to the level of asset
realisations at subsidiary level and principally the sale of the non-core assets.

A debt of $275,705 has been recovered to date from Century Energy Services

Limited (CESL) in repayment of a loan of $2 million, provided by the Company
prior to the Administrators’ appointment, to assist with cash flow requirements
relating to operations in the Ebok field,

The Administrators sought legal advice in relation to this matter due to CESL's
failure to adhere to the previous monthly payment schedule which was due to
commence in January 2015 and several discussions with CESL to recover the
remaining element of the loan were held, however CESL refuses to accept liability
for the debt and so 1t appears unhkely that these funds will be recovered outside
of a Court hearing. The Administrators are assessing the merits of commencing
legal proceedings.

Afren Resources Limited {(ARL) owned an interest in a private jet, Upon
appointment of the Administrators, it was determined that the interest could be
sold back to the owner, Netjets. Due to the pending winding-up order, an
apphcation was made to the Nigernian Court to seek permission to enter into the
sale of the interest, The Nigenan Court ruled that the transaction could be entered
Into but that the funds must be paid into a Court bank account pending the
liquidation.

An agreement to sell the Interest In the pnivate jet back to Netjets was signed by
the directors of ARL following the Court’s permission, however the sale has not
yet completed.

The Administrators are aware that there is an outstanding loan of $6 million plus
accrued interest due to certain subsidianies of the Group from Energy Equity
Resources Limited (EER), who were FHN 113’s Joint-Venture partner on the OML
113 field. The loan was due for repayment on 11 December 2014. However, EER
have fatled to repay this loan.

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADMS501

10




Afren Plc — in Administration (the Company)

3.37

3.38

339

3.40

3.41

The Administrators continue in their discussions and negotiations with EER
regarding a settlement of the debt and continue to explore repayment and
enforcement options As part of the sale of OML 26 this loan was assigned to
ANHL. Further details will be provided in the Admunistrators’ next progress report

Other matters
Trading accounts

Attached at Appendix B are the Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts
and Trading Receipts and Payments Accounts for the Peniod. The accounts are
presented on a cash basis and not on an accruals basis. Most costs incurred In
respect of the occupation of the head office premises have now been discharged.
Details of certain other expenses that have been incurred but not yet paid are
provided at Appendix E.

Creditors and shareholders
Detalls of the estimated outcome for creditors can be found in sections 2 and 5.

The Admimstrators have continued to respond to a number of creditor queries and
correspondence during the Period. The directers’ Statement of Affairs listed
unsecured creditor claims totalling $1,567 million, however, the majority of these
debts are in relation to the Existing Bonds. The ultimate quantum of unsecured
claims will be contingent upon realisations from the assets held across the Group
and final levels remain uncertain at this time.

The Administrators’ team has responded to shareholder quenes as far as is
possible, however, the Administrators’ duty 1s to the creditors of the Company
and, given the level of the Company’s indebtedness, there will not be any funds
available to the Company’s shareholders.

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADM501

11




Afren Plc — in Administration (the Company}

4.1

4.2

4.3

Investigations and litigation

As previously reported, the Administrators conducted Investigations into the
conduct of the directors and transactions entered into prior to the Company'’s
insolvency, and submitted a detailed report to the Department for Business,
Innovation and Skills (BIS) which summarises the findings of the investigation.
The contents of the report are confidential. The Administrators are continuing to
haise with BIS where required and may have an ongoing role in providing
documents and further information, if requested.

Unauthorised payments, litigation and other issues

The Admimistrators have continued to support UK law enforcement agencies into
their enquiries into the Group's affairs and the past conduct of management. This
has primanly involved responding to information requests and attending meetings
where required. The Administrators understand that investigations are ongoing.

The Administrators have taken formal pre-action steps to commence proceedings
against Oriental and certain other parties in respect of alleged misappropriations
of Ebok oil cargoes and certain alleged fraudulent transactions. These claims could
take at least two years to reach judgment and, If successful, could result in
additional material recoveries for the Company’s creditors. Due to the commercial
sensitivity of these matters, it is not possible to provide further detalls n this

report.

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADM501

12




Afren Plc — in Administration (the Company)

5.1

52

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

57

5.8

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured creditors

Holders of the Bridge Securities

Wilmington was appolnted as Security Trustee for holders of the Bridge Securibies
pursuant to a security trust deed dated 30 April 2015. The Company also granted
fixed and floating charges over substantially all of its property, assets and
undertakings {excluding the shares which it holds in AEPNA) to Wilmington on
that date, pursuant to an English law debenture, an Enghsh law charge over
Intercompany debts and a Nigenan law share charge over the ARL Shares.

At the date of appointment, the amount due to the holders of the Bridge
Securities was approximately $217 million, plus accrued interest and applicable
make-whole payments, although some secunity granted by other obhgors in
favour of Wilmington has been enforced and will reduce this balance upon
apphcation of the proceeds of enforcement towards repayment of the Bridge
Securities.

To date, Wilmington has received distributions totalling $12.1 million from asset
reafisations elsewhere within the Group.

It remains uncertain at this stage whether there will be suffiaent realisations from
the Company's assets over which security Is granted to Wilmingten. It is,
however, unlikely that realisations will be sufficient to repay holders of the Bridge
Securities in full.

Deutsche Bank AG, Citibank Nigeria Limited, Natixis and BNP
Paribas

The lenders of the Ebok Facility benefit from security over a limited number of the
Company’s assets along with certain other assets within the Group

As at the date of the Administrators’ appointment, the principal amount of the
debt due under the Ebok Facility was approximately $300 mitlion.

The return to the Ebok Lenders remains uncertain. Given the secunty held by
wilmington (on behalf of the holders of the Bridge Securities}, there will be no
distributions out of the Company's assets to the Ebok Lenders until all amounts
owing 1n respect of the Bridge Securities have been repaid in full

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor claims were agreed totalling £149,515. A dividend of 100
pence in the pound was declared and paid on 20 Apnl 2016.

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADM501

13




Afren Plc - in Administration (the Company)

59

5.10

5.11

512

513

5.14

515

Unsecured creditors of the Company with access to security
elsewhere within the Group

Access Bank Plc

Access Bank Is an unsecured creditor of the Company, however, certain of the
Company's subsidiaries (AEPNA, ANHL and FHN 113 Limited) have each granted
security in favour of Access Bank.

Following application of the proceeds of the disposals of AEPNA’s interest in the
Okwok field, over which AEPNA had granted security to Access Bank and of FHN
113's interest in OML 113, over which OML 113 had granted secunty to Access
Bank, approximately $0.5 million 1s outstanding in respect of the Okwok/OML 113
Facility.

As Access Bank has realised all of its security, and is an unsecured creditor of the
Company, It 1s not expected that Access Bank will receive any further recovenes
out of the Company’s assets except for its share of the Unsecured Creditors’ Fund.

Senior Secured Notes 2016, 2019 and 2020

The Existing Bondholders have received shares of the proceeds from the sale of
the Okoro asset, as detalled at section 2 of the report As further secunity for the
Existing Bonds, ARL has granted security over all of its assets to BNP Paribas (as
security agent for the Existing Bonds) and ANHL has granted secunty aver its
shares in ARL to BNP Paribas {as security agent for the Existing Bonds). However,
the Existing Bondholders will not receive any proceeds from any disposals of
these assets until the holders of the Bridge Securities and the Ebok Lenders have
been repaid in full.

It remains unlikely that proceeds from the realisation of the remaining assets over
which the Company’s subsidiaries have granted security will be sufficient to
enable any further distnbutions to be paid to the Existing Bondholders in respect
of such realisations. However, they will be eligible for a share of the

Unsecured Creditors’ Fund.

Unsecured creditors

Where there is a floating charge which was created on or after

15 September 2003, the Administrators are required to create a fund from the
Company’s net property available for the benefit of unsecured creditors
(Unsecured Creditors’ Fund), commonly known as the ‘Prescribed Part'.

Glven the value of the Company’s net property, the value of the Unsecured
Creditors’ Fund will be £0.6 million, which 1s the statutory maximum. This has
been set aside to ensure that the unsecured creditors receive the same return
that would have been achieved if funding was not utilised in pursuit of realisations
to the creditors of the Company by asset disposals elsewhere 1n the Group.
However, dividend prospects are anticipated to be [ow as a result of the high level
of unsecured claims, It is currently estimated that unsecured creditors are likely
to receve a dividend of less than one pence in the pound. Beneficiaries of fixed
and floating charges granted by the Company are not entitled to any share of the
Unsecured Creditors’ Fund.

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADMS501

14




Afren Plc - in Administration (the Company)

5.16

5.17

5.18

Creditors are invited to submit details of their claims to AhixPartners’ Manchester
office, situated at The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester M2 1AB,
using the Statement of Claim form that can be downloaded from AlixPartners’
creditor portal website. Alternatively, claims can be submitted electronically to

afren@abxpartners.com.

The Administrators are not able to acknowledge receipt of individual claims.
However, claims recerved will be held on file until the Administrators are in a
position to make a distribution.

Shareholders

Due to the substantial shortfall to creditors, there will be insufficient funds to
enable a return to the Company’s shareholders. Under UK Insclvency Legislation,
shareholders are not considered to be creditors of the Company, therefore
shareholders are not entitled to participate in any distribution to the Company’s
creditors.

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADMS01

15




Afren Plc - In Administration (the Company)

6. What happens next

Creditors’ rights

6.1 Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, (1) a secured creditor, or (1) an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (Including the creditor in question) or (in) any unsecured creditor with
the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of 21
days may request in writing that the Administrators provide further information
about their fees or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) which have
been itemised in this progress report.

62  Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor with (i) the concurrence of at least
10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or (1) the
permussion of the court may, within eight weeks of receipt of this report, make an
application to court on the grounds that the basis fixed for the Administrators’
fees Is inappropnate, or that the fees charged or the expenses incurred by the
Administrators during the period of this report are excessive.

Extension of the Administration

6.3 The Administration Is due to end on 30 July 2017, however It will not be possible
to conclude the outstanding matters prior to this date. As detailed in section 3, a
number of the Group's assets are yet to be realised. In addition, a number of the
asset reabsations completed to date are subject to an element of deferred
consideration, which is unhkely to be received before the current Administration
end date The payments are generally subject to the purchaser obtatning
governmental consents to the sale of the relevant assets, which are likely to take
an extended period of ttme to obtain,

6.4 Accordingly, the Administrators intend to apply to court to seek permissicn to
extend the term of the Administration by 16 months to 29 November 2018.

Next report

65 If the court approves the Administrators’ application, a further report will be
circulated to all creditors within one month of the next six month period ended
16 March 2017, or sooner in the unlikely event that the Administration has been
finalised before that date.

Exit routes
6.6 Details of the proposed exit routes are provided at Appendix G.

For and on behalf of
Afren Plc

OW

Catherine Williamson
Administrator
Encs

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADMS501 16




Afren Plc - in Administration {the Company)

Appendix A. Statutory information

Company information

Company name Afren Plc
Registered number 05304498
Registered office The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Former registered office Kinnaird House, 1 Pall Mall East, London, SW1Y S5AU

and trading address

Court details High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

Court reference 5206 of 2015

Appointors’ information

Name Address Position
David Charles c¢/o Kinnaird House, 1 Pall Mall East, London, SW1Y Director
Lawrence Frauman 5AU
Atan Scott Linn ¢/o Kinnaird House, 1 Pall Mall East, London, SW1Y Director
SAU
David Howard c/o Kinnaird House, 1 Pall Mall East, London, SW1Y Director
Thomas 5AU
Administrators’ information
Name Address IP number Name of authonsing body
Simon Jonathan AlixPartners, 6 New Street Square, 009305 Insolvency Practitioners
Appell London, EC4A 3BF Association
Daniel Imison AlixPartners, 6 New Street Square, 013434 Insolvency Practitioners
London, EC4A 3BF Association
Catherine Mary AlixPartners, The Zenith Building, 011570 Insclvency Practitioners
Willamson 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, Association

M2 1AB

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, all

functions of the Adminlstrators are to be exercised by any or all of the Administrators. All
references to the Administrators should be read as the Joint Administrators.

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADMS501

17




Afren Plc - in Administration (the Company)

Appendix B. Receipts and Payments Accounts and
Trading Accounts for the period

31 July 2016 to 16 September 2016 and
Cumulative Accounts for the period since

appointment
Receipts and Payments Account GBP E
Statement
of Affars £ Perod £ Cumuative £
Floatlng charge assets
Recepts
Funding from USD account - 14,763,969
Cash at bank - 892,379
Artwork - 268,820
Rent deposit refund - 6,369
Head office fumiture and equipment - 5,750
IT equipment - 3,360
Sundry refunds - 4,974
Tox refund 1,084 1,084
Insurance refund - 501
Bank interest 348 1,341
1,432 15,948,547
Payments
Trading defick £8,696 6,684,967
Administrators’ fees 380,385 3,263,344
Administrators’ pre-appointment fees - 80,794
Category 1 dsbursements:
Statutory advertising - 1,830
Travel and subsisternce 9 12,247
Telephone charges 4 4
Storage Costs 3,615 7,299
Cowder and shipging costs - 4,631
Stationery and postage 1,761 18,436
Creditor meeting costs - 15,663
Cateory 2 disbursements:
Printing, photocopying and telephone charges 103 2,854
Legal fees.
Post appointment iegal fees 187,277 3,154,457
Pre appointment legal fees - 25,758
Third party legal fees 143,935
Legal dishursements 33,157 424,463
Agent's fees - artwork auction - 52,567
Employee daims agent’s fees - 6,660
Statutory investigation costs
Legat advice and assistance 32,064 454,650
Agent's fees - data anatysls 5,636 103,391
Share register maintenance charges 526 7,156
Bank charges 60 1,449
{713,203) (14,466,555)
Distnbutions
preferential creditors - 100p in the £1 20/04/16 - 149,515
_ - (149,515)
Baltance of floating charge assets (711,861) 1,332,427
Represented by
VAT recelvable 316,433
interast bearing account 1,016,044
1,332,477

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADM501

18




Afren Plc ~ in Administration {the Company)

Receipts and Paymets Account USD $

Starement
of Affalrs £ Period £ Cumubitive £
Floating charge assets
Receipts
62,952,944 Cashatbank - 51,783,376
Contibution to costs - Okoro - 1,500,000
AIO&GNL and OPL 310 sak proceeds - 5,904,000
OML 26 sale consideration 531,981 531,981
Book debts - 275,705
Bank Interest 4,847 31,078
536,828 60,026,140
Payments
Trading deficit 39,413 29,202,873
Funding to GBP account - 22,335,626
Professional advisors’ fees and dsbursements 282,341 2,775,571
Statutory investigation costs 14,500 145,065
Annual retum filing fees 78 143
Tax advisors’ fees - 7,978
Bank charges 289 5,093
{336,621) (54,472,349)
- Balance of floating charge assets 200,207 5,553,791
Represested by
Interest bearing eccount 5,553,791
_53533,791

*Note The above Is subject to small ounding differences
Stering equivalent as at 16 September 2016 = £4,243,097 converted at the rate of £0 764 $1
The Group cperated Interrationally and transacted primarly in USD$ during the course of trading The majority of
the Administration realsatlans are USD$ currency and therefore the Administrators are malntaining bank accounts
In USD$ as well as GBPE Transactions between the currency accounts are being kept to a minimum In order to
mitigate the Impact of cunrency holdings on the estate

Admimistrators’ Progress Report

ADM501

19




Afren Plc — in Administration (the Company)

Trading Account GBPE

Period £ Cumulative £
Direct costs
Wages, salaries, PAYE and NIC - 3,640,638
- {3,640,638)
Trading expenditure
Head office costs 340 13,458
Group IT and communication costs 25,271 993,729
Funding contribution to subsidiaries - 56,541
Utilltles - 15,315
Telephone charges 1,032 33,334
Insurance - 36,729
Contractor costs 17,050 365,479
Property advisors’ fees - 3,000
Repairs and maintenance - 373
Sundry costs - 9,019
Rent - 488,234
Security - 18,354
Data storage 3,832 25,572
Administrators' fees 21,171 1,385,192
{68,696) {3,044,329)
Trading deficit (68,696} (6,684,967)

Adminsstrators’ Progress Report
ADM501

20




Afren Plc — In Administration (the Company)

Trading Account USD$

Perlod $ Cumulative $
Trading receipts
Fees for group services
Afren Resources Limited - 176,456
Repaym ent of subsidiary funding
East Africa Exploration {(Kenya) Limited - 59,971
- 236,427
Trading expenditure
Funding contribution to subsidiarles 27,013 29,069,750
Group IT cosls - 152,940
Contractor costs 12,400 133,248
Ransom payment - release of data tapes - 3321
Insurance - 65,000
Security costs - subsidiaries - 15,041
(39,413} (29,439,300)
Trading defidt {39,413) (29,202,873)

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADM501




Afren Plc - in Administration (the Company)

Appendix C. Time Analysis and details of time spent

The Administrators’ time costs for the Period are £202,919. This represents 379 hours at
an average rate of £535 per hour Detailed below is a Time Analysis for the Period which
provides details of the costs incurred by actwvity and by staff grade.

Empbyae grada (hours)

MHaragihg Assodate) Jonior snalbyst/ Avarsge rate per

dvwctor /director Vice President anabyrst support Howrs Incsrred Lot inaired entp
Adminktration md daming
Flarwning [} - 0.3 43230 ae3
Stravegy and contrel 32 - . - 32 443400 a3
eatutery dublen a2 - - - [ 14100 03
Casa adrministraton 140 L] 139 - asz 18,37300 &40
Accounting and treamry it e oS E S - 134 11073500 218
Trrestigations
Diracter conduct raports 0.3 . 14 - 24 108830 3518
Cthar invasligstions 43 ns - - 3848 12,03630 813
Raslsation of asmats - Axed charge
Asyat reskaation strategy 54 13 - . os $5NnoL0 07
Axtok identication and vakmton [ 8 - - - 01 14100 T03
Sala of arsmts o4 - &3 - oL 48700 341
Racovery of asuets a7 - - 43 408330 as3
Azsa accounting and admirstration - - .3 - a3 12300 410
Raatsstion of amats - fosting dharge
Acxzet rastastion stretegy 6 233 - 32T 2018900 a1
Azset idantdication and vakation - 04 - - oA 24000 600
Eale of assals - - 2.3 . 723 3043000 430
Pacovery of sayeis - 03 . - 03 180,00 aon
Azsek stcounting and admirkitration 16 - 173 - s 8083500 71
Trading
Trackng strategy 10 T4 - - aA 530300 633
Trading activties . - 207 - ao0.7 8540800 419
Accounting and adrmenetration . 04 16.8 - 17a 7,200.00 419
Crediors
Credeor clairs o7 - - 0.7 493230 703
Dabter Rigstion e - 46 - 130 r088.00 a0
Raporting to cradtors 141 133 433 - 734 3806830 319
Sacured cradtors - 34 - - 34 Z,040.00 600
Profarertial crediors - 01 - - 04 6000 aoo
Unsacured crediors - 07 43 . 50 2190300 430
Erployees - 40 9 - L.l 330400 m
Sharghokies and cther atdabolders - - 2.0 - 8 83000 a0
Totls 762 96 9 2059 - 3700 20201000 333

Narrative explanations of the

3 of this report.

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADM501

work undertaken during the Period are provided in section

22




Afren Plc - in Administration (the Company)

A Cumulative Time Analysis for the period since the Administrators’ appointment s

attached below.

Eraptryan grade {hours)
Hansghg Aavaciate/ Junlor paxtyst/ At pge 12 bn per
4 sxtor /duechor Ve Prasident amaly st suppert Howrs bucwsed Cost inewved howr
AdminittzaBon sad plade ng
10%9 288 M - 1n.s 10842730 811
StrMtegy sad conwnl a1 1183 280 o 4411 323,313.090 732
Sowtery duties 211 37 156 17 “1 1442130 333
Caga péminlscracen 4.3 478 17 4.9 199.9 27,930.00 490
Acts onting and wRasury 219 79 342 n3 1134 48,937,530 432
Trevdl and waking Gme ro 130 160 4.0 Mo 12,713.00 10
Lecwrnal ds auenant acion 36 120 128 19 .3 24,171.00 7
Investigatoas
Ciractar conduct repars ”.1 1244 2.1 = 1584 164,331.00 LEL
Otharinvaxtg tony 748 (5] 1853 [+ % ] a4e 9 392, 170.00 (11}
Iazarna) de umant stion 2.4 48 133 as 640 14,077.00 341
fAealination of assats - fxad charge
Agsmt resbistian srsegy as LE o 10 L M430 204
Asnt Harefeates snd vakaton (>3 22 al 17 1,384.00 L]}
Saaofrano a4 - 41 - 43 1994.00 444
Racovary o f arsaes 127 10 142 12,170.30 33
Daaling wih thrd party sz1ets (%] - o1 050 708
Agme pccavneng and sdm nlowasian - - o3 - [ 5 ] 12300 410
Realsaton of arsety - debtors
Daby cabaction - oé - - L) 34200 370
1aternal snd extymal docum antation a0 43 - - 23 389100 e
Realuation of stsets - foatioy charge
Asmt rafrston siritesy 221 4320 n3 0 7133 430,044 17 $42
Asmr deneFcatan and vakatoa a0 % 4.5 L3 2.4 21.T04 00 442
Sale of asans as 41 ™mn? ?9 (1 F ] 370,419 00 532
Rucovery of sasaty 1043 »n2 124 - 13813 101811 50 32
Deating wkh died party s3sms o1 -7} 17 - 22 L012.30 460
Agimt soteuting and adm hizraden 127 187 =7 743 1804 34.413.30 340
Trading
Tradeg swategy 2011 -3l 1319 . 11812 692,299 Q0 388
“Trading scivichs ny i7e 7i%e 174 030 400,309 00 452
Acrouming and adminstration 223 ne 308 1624 L8 28290450 L)
Creddors
Cradkor dams 23 3 [ 3] - 139 5,411.30 342
Dabtar Rigstion 109 (.13 uaz . 180 2 94,730.30 319
Incarnal de comantstion as 0 - EE ] L1298 0O 443
Credinr mrategy 423 us 13 - B9 42,412 00 62
Rapartng te aradbors 120 1.4 8.9 LS ] 4912 24R,340.50 906
Crediormestings €12 &2 28 205 mnz 20.769.30 319
Credion commrtea 0.3 - - [E ] 180.00 400
Sacured oredite s izar &2 432 21 1343 139,971 50 483
Prafarsntiz cedton 20 £ ) 21.0 o4 no 13318 00 457
Unaucured aedica s 276 sLE 1138 E %) 3194 133,285 00 433
Enpglhyees F 8] 1130 143.3 143 07 13284950 309
harehoXars and othar stakehe b 0.3 L4 ™ L% 174 77030 449
Tebals 11338 278112 R {1X] 500.3 850 9 4.083,199 67 339
Administrators’ Progress Report
ADM501 23




Afren Plc - in Administration (the Company)

Appendix D. Administrators’ fees and pre-administration
costs

Fees

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrations’ can be downloaded from AlixPartners’

creditor portal (www.alixpartnersinfoportal.com). If you would prefer this to be sent to
you in hard copy please contact the Administrators and they will forward a copy to you.

Approval of the Administrators’ fees has been sought in accordance with rule 2.106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, At the meeting of creditors convened on 9 QOctober 2015, the
creditors approved that the basis of the Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the
time properly spent by the Administrators and their staff on matters ansing In the
Administration.

To date, fees totalling £4,648,536 have been drawn on account. Of this amount,
£1,385,192 has been drawn in respect the supervision of trading.

Pre-administration costs

In addition, the following pre-administration costs have been discharged with the
approval of the creditors provided at the meeting convened on 9 October 2015.

Name of recipient Brief descrniption of services provided Total amount approved £
AlixPartners Services UK Preparation for the appointment, including 80,794
LLP disbursements incurred

White and Case LLP Legal advice 25,758

Administrators’ Progress Repaort
ADM501 24




Afren Pic - In Administration (the Company)

Appendix E. Administrators’ expenses and disbursements

Expenses

The analysis of the receipts and payments for the Period includes the expenses paid
during the Period, but excludes the following costs which have been incurred but not yet
paid. All costs will be paid within the period agreed with each suppler.

Cast category Supplier Amount not yet paid £ |
Legal advice Akin Gump LLP 252,410
Legal advice White and Case LLP 4,032
Litigation assistance Taylor Wessing LLP 19,896
Litigation assistance Willkie Farr & Gallagher (UK) LLP 67,026

Total 343,364

Disbursements

In the Period, category 1 disbursements of £5,389 have been recharged. Approval to
draw category 2 disbursements has been given by the creditors and £103 has been
drawn In the Period.

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADM501 25




Afren Plc - In Administration (the Company)

Appendix F. Additional information in relation to the
Administrators’ fees

Policy

Detalfed below 1s AlixPartners’ policy in relation to:
« staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors;
» professional advisors; and

s dishursements,

Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The Administrators’ general approach to resourcing assignments is to allocate staff with
the skills and experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The case team will usually consist of a managing director or director, a vice president, an
associate and an analyst The exact case team will depend on the anticipated size and
complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment. On
larger, more complex cases, several staff at all grades may be allocated to meet the
demands of the case. The Administrators’ charge-out rate schedule overieaf provides
details of all grades of staff.

With regard to support staff, time spent by treasury staff in relation to tasks such as
recording transactions and dealing with bank accounts is charged but secretarial time is
only recovered If a large block of time 1s incurred, e g report compilation and
distribution.

The following services are being provided on this assignment by external
sub-contractors.

Service type Service provider Basis of fee arrangement Cost to date £

Employee claim processing Insol Employee Rate per employee 6,660
Solutions Limited

Employee payroll processing Complete Accounting Rate per employee 2,695
Solutions Limited

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADM501 26




Afren Plc - in Administration {the Company)

Professional advisors

On this assignment the Administrators have used the professionatl advisors listed below.
The Administrators have also Indicated the basis of their fee arrangement with them,
which Is subject to review on a regular basis.

Name of professional advisor Basis of fee arrangement

Akin Gump LLP (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
Bonhams 1793 Limited (valuation and disposal advice Percentage of realisations plus certain
- specialist artwork) fixed auction preparation costs
Colliers International Valuation UK LLP (property Fixed fee

review and advice)

Hilco Global Limited (valuation and disposal advice, Fixed valuation fee and percentage of
exc. artwork) realisations for disposals

PIT Partners (UK) Limited (formerly The Blackstone Monthly retainer, a capped transaction fae
Group International Partners LLP) (financial and M&A and appointment fee
adwvice)

Wilhs Towers Watson Limited {insurance) Risk hased premium

SPTEC Adwvisary (non-core asset sale advice) Fixed fee, percentage of realisations and
disbursements

White and Case LLP (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

Taylor Wessing LLP (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

Willkle Farr & Gallagher {UK) LLP (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

Varlous consultants (assistance with tax and financial Agreed daily rate and disbursements
matters and asset advice)

The Administrators’ choice was based on their perception of the professional advisors’
expenence and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the
asstgnment and the basis of their fee arrangement with them.

PIT

The Administrators instructed PJT to act as financial and M&A advisors to the Group as a
result of their in-depth knowledge of the situation and key assets, together with their
internationally recognised restructuring and M8&A credentlals. Principal areas of activity
during the Period are as follows:

« Faciitating purchaser universe - contact made with numerous international and
Nigerian based individual parties, comprising of technical operators, financial
Investors and previous Interested parties. Interested parties were directed to PIT to
indicate their interest and to be included in the process;

e Coordinating sales process — issuing non-disclosure agreements, providing interested
parties with access to data rooms containing information relating to each asset
(discussed 1n section 3), facilitating Q&A sessions and seeking and reviewing
indicative offers received; and

e Creditor communication — haising with stakeholders and secured creditors with
regards to realisation estimates and sales process strategy.

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADM501 27




Afren Pic — in Administration (the Company)

Akin Gump LLP

As detailed in the Proposals, the Administrators have engaged Akin Gump LLP {(Akin
Gump) as their legal counsel. Given the complex, multijurisdictional nature of this
assignment, the Administrators have had to comply with legal and regulatory
requirements in multiple jurisdictions and understand the impact of different countries’
legal regimes and processes on the strategy and progress of the Administration.

Akin Gump has assisted the Administrators across all of their principal work streams and
the activities detailed in the report and outlined at Appendix D. In particular, Akin Gump
has assisted with the following matters:

» Administration and planning - assisting the Administrators with implementing the
case strategy and where required, attending meetings with key stakeholders across
the Group;

e Realisation of assets: debtors ~ advising on the establishment of the Group’s
intercompany debt position and recoveries of cutstanding book debts;

e« Realisation of assets* floating charge — assisting with the implementation of the
Administrators’ asset recovery strategy for the various Group assets, which are
principally held at subsidiary level, Significant time has been spent in dealing with the
core assets in Nigera as well as the non-core assets in various international
junsdictions. This includes time spent collating and reviewing information in relation
to each of the key assets, providing input into the structure and format of the sales
process, monitoring the progress with Interested parties, reviewing offers and SPAs,
negotiating and documenting contractual documentation and liaising with the relevant
JV parties and government bodies for each of the key assets;

+» Trading — assisting the Administrators with supplier agreements and rationalising
suppler costs, and

» Creditors - assisting the Administrators with creditor and stakeholder communication
with regards to the asset realisation strategy and the preparation of statutory reports
such as the Proposals and progress reports.

Disbursements

Category 1 dishursements do not require approval by creditors. Category 1
disbursements may Include external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable
to the case eg postage, case advertising, involced travel and external printing, room hire
and document storage. Any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by the Administrators
and their staff will also be chargeable.

Category 2 disbursements do regquire approval prior to being paid and will be drawn in
accordance with the approval given, they may include:

« photocopying - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for notifications and reports
to creditors and other copying;

e printing ~ charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for black and white printing and
15 pence per sheet for colour; and

« business mileage for staff travel — charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile.

Adminlstrators’ Progress Report
ADMS01 28




Afren Plc - in Administration (the Company}

Charge-out rates

A schedule of AlixPartners’ hourly charge-out rates for this assignment effective from
1 February 2016 is detailed below Time is charged by managing directors and case staff
in units of six minutes.

Rates from
Description £ 1 February 2016
Managing director 1 865
Managing director 2 865
Director 705
Vice president* 600
Senior associate 550
Associate 420
Analyst 410
Junior analyst 230
Senior treasury associate 280
Treasury associate 190
Treasury analyst 130
Support 120

*As a result of a project to consolidate the staffing grades of AlixPartners Services UK LLP with
the wider AlixPartners firm, the Associate Director grade has been retitled as Vice President No
changes have been made to the rates charged per grade as a result of this project.

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADMS01 29




Afren Plc - In Administration (the Company}

Appendix G. Exit routes

Extension

An imitial 12 month extension of the Administration was granted by consent of the
Company’s creditors and the Administration ts due to end automatically on 30 July 2017,
However, it will not be possible to conclude all cutstanding matters prior to this date.

The Administrators therefore intend to seek an order of the court to extend the
Administration until 29 November 2018 in accordance with paragraph 76(2)(a) of
schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

Dissolution of the Company

The Administrators think that the Company has insufficient property to permit a
distribution to its unsecured creditors, other than by virtue of the Unsecured Creditors’
Fund; therefore, they will file a notice together with their final progress report, at court
and with the Registrar of Companies, for the dissolution of the Company. The
Administrators will send coples of these documents to the Company and its creditors, The
appointment will end following the registration of the notice by the Registrar of
Companies.

Compulsory liquidation

A liquidator of the Company has greater powers than the Administrators to investigate,
and if required, take action on behalf of the Company to recover funds for the benefit of
creditors, If, prior to its insolvency, transactions have been entered into by the Company
without commercial justification and which have diminished its net assets If such powers
become necessary, the Administrators may make an application to court to end the
Administration and request that the court places the Company into compulsory
liquidation. The Administrators will send notice of any such application to the Company
and its creditors.

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADM501 30




